

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/28/2019 2:16 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96459-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WENDY ANN MURRAY as PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF CARL MURRAY, a deceased career professional firefighter,
for and on behalf of the Estate and RCW 4.20.020 beneficiaries,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF VANCOUVER, a municipal subdivision of the State of
Washington,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON

FOLEY & MANSFIELD, PLLP

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA #34221

Sara Baynard-Cooke

WSBA #35697

Assistant City Attorney

P.O. Box 1995

Vancouver, WA 98668-1995

(360) 487-8500

(360) 487-8501 (fax)

dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

sara.baynard-cooke@cityofvancouver.us

Melissa K. Roeder, WSBA #30836

999 Third Avenue, Ste. 3760

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 456-5360

(206) 456-5361 (fax)

mroeder@foleymansfield.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent City of Vancouver

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Procedural history	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Estate cites no authority that conflicts with the Court of Appeals’ analysis on the statute of limitations, or shows that review is otherwise justified.	10
B. The Court of Appeals’ adherence to the legislative abolition of all civil causes of action other than negligence and intentional torts is fully consistent with the lone Supreme Court case cited by the Estate.	15
C. Not one case cited by the Estate even arguably conflicts with the Court of Appeals’ affirmance of the trial court’s order dismissing the outrage claim.....	17
D. The remaining arguments in favor of the petition are unsupported and are insufficient to justify review.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d, 423 (2006).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 60 Wn. App. 273, 803 P.2d 54 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	11
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	19
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	13
<i>Hopkins v. Seattle Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 195 Wn. App. 96, 380 P.3d 584, <i>review denied</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1029 (2016)	14
<i>Hurley v. Port Blakely Tree Farms L.P.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 753, 332 P.3d 469 (2014).....	16
<i>In re Estate of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	11, 13
<i>In re Marriage of Murphy</i> , 48 Wn. App. 196, 737 P.2d 1319 (1987).....	14
<i>Klein v. Pyrodyne Corp.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1, 810 P.2d 917 (1991).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 110 S. Ct. 3177, 111 L. Ed. 2d 695 (1990).....	4
<i>Murray v. City of Vancouver</i> , No. 49899-5-II (Sept. 26, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 733 P.2d 530 (1987).....	1, 14
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 222 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 61 (2002).....	19

	PAGE(S)
<u>CASES (continued)</u>	
<i>Snyder v. Medical Service Corp.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	18
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	14, 15, 20
<i>White v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 344, 693 P.2d 687 (1985).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	4
<u>STATUTES</u>	
RCW 2.06.040	15
RCW 4.20.010	7
RCW 4.20.020	7
RCW 4.20.046(1).....	7, 8
RCW 4.20.060	7, 8
RCW 41.26.270	2, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17
RCW 41.26.281	7, 16, 17, 18
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
Ch. 296-305 WAC	10
<u>COURT RULES</u>	
RAP 3.4.....	1
RAP 9.10.....	3
RAP 9.12.....	5
RAP 12.4.....	9
RAP 13.3.....	1
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 2, 10
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	1, 9, 10, 12, 14, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	9
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	9
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	1, 9, 14, 15, 20

	PAGE(S)
<u>SECONDARY AUTHORITY</u>	
6 WASH. PRACTICE: WASH. PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CIVIL 12.07 (6th ed. 2012).....	14
6 WASH. PRACTICE: WASH. PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CIVIL 31.01.01 (6th ed. 2012).....	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 520, cmt. f (1977)	16
